

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC., FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, and TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:16-cv-1530-M and 3:16-cv-1537-M)

**AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    The Significant Role Of Annuities In The Retirement Savings Marketplace.....	2
B.    Existing Distribution Channels And Compensation Models For Annuities.....	4
C.    Existing Regulation Of Annuity Sales.....	6
D.    The Rule.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE RULE’S IMPOSITION OF FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS ON NON-FIDUCIARY COMMERCIAL SPEECH EXCEEDS THE DEPARTMENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	9
II.   THE RULE UNLAWFULLY CREATES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION .....	9
III.  THE RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO TRUTHFUL COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	10
A.    The Rule Is A Content-Based Regulation That Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	10
B.    The Rule Fails Intermediate Scrutiny .....	15
1.    The Rule does not advance a substantial government interest .....	15
2.    The Rule does not directly advance a substantial interest .....	17
3.    The Rule is not narrowly tailored .....	20
IV.   IN DISCRIMINATING BETWEEN FAVORED AND DISFAVORED RETIREMENTS PRODUCTS, THE DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	23
A.    The Rule Deliberately Disfavors Variable And Fixed Indexed Annuities While Seeking To Promote Other Retirement Products.....	23
B.    The Department Lacks Statutory Authority To Promote And Discriminate Against Particular Retirement Products.....	24

V.	THE RULE’S TREATMENT OF VARIABLE AND FIXED INDEXED ANNUITIES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	26
A.	The BICE Is Not “Administratively Feasible” For Annuities .....	27
B.	The Department Failed To Account For The Harm To Consumers From Decreased Access To Annuity Products .....	29
C.	The Department Unreasonably Disregarded Existing Annuity Regulation.....	32
VI.	THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON ARBITRARY CHANGES THE RULE MADE TO DIFFERENT TYPES OF ANNUITIES.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Am. Equity v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32, 35
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	22
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	10, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	14
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Cent. Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	24, 25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15, 17, 20, 22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	32, 33
<i>Darden v. Peters</i> , 488 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	15, 17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	24
<i>Gobeille v Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	29
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Illusions—Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20

*Judulang v. Holder*, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....9

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....30

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....30

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez*, 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016) .....11

*NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC*, 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....32

*Porter v. Califano*, 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....9

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....11, 14

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....11, 12, 13, 14

*Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.*, 2016 WL 2885869  
(D.D.C. May 17, 2016) .....34

*SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.*, 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....22

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Texas v. EPA*, 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012).....9, 32

*United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC*, 2016 WL 3568136 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2016).....34

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....10, 14

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....10, 15, 17, 21

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....35

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

15 U.S.C. §§ 77f-h .....6

15 U.S.C. § 77j.....6

15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*.....26

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) .....7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-11(g)(1) .....	22
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 4975 .....	8, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	24, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	30
Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	25
<i>Modernizing ERISA To Promote Retirement Security: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Emp'r-Emp. Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 106th Cong. (2000) (statement of Leslie Kramerich, Acting Assistant Secretary of Labor for Pension and Welfare Benefits, U.S. Department of Labor) .....</i>	<i>25</i>
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 102, 92 Stat. 3790 (Aug. 10, 1978, as amended Sept. 20, 1978) .....	27
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973).....	8

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(b)(1) .....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2510-3.21(c) (2015).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(1).....	28
Advisory Opinion Procedure, 41 Fed. Reg. 36,281 (1976) .....	28
FINRA Regulatory Notice 07-53 (2007) .....	34
FINRA Rule 2111 .....	6, 33
FINRA Rule 2330.....	6, 33
FINRA Rule 2210-2.....	6
NAIC 2010 Suitability Model §§ 5(I), 6(A) .....	6
Proposed Information Collection Request, 81 Fed. Reg. 10,280 (Feb. 29, 2016).....	16

Rules and Regulations for Fiduciary Responsibility; Investment of Plan Assets Under  
the “Prudence” Rule, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,221 (1979).....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brien, Michael J. & Constantijn W.A. Panis, *Annuities in the Context of Defined  
Contribution Plans: A Study for the U.S. Department of Labor, Employee  
Benefits Security Administration* (Nov. 2011) .....3, 4

FCA, *Financial Advice Market Review Call for Input* (Oct. 2015),  
<https://www.fca.org.uk/your-fca/documents/famr-cfi> .....19

FINRA, *Variable Annuities: Beyond the Hard Sell* (Aug. 31, 2009),  
<http://www.finra.org/investors/alerts/variable-annuities-beyond-hard-sell> .....34

Mass. Sec. Div., *Policy Statement, Robo-Advisers and State Investment Adviser  
Registration* (Apr. 1, 2016), [http://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctpdf/Policy-  
Statement--Robo-Advisers-and-State-Investment-Adviser-Registration.pdf](http://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctpdf/Policy-Statement--Robo-Advisers-and-State-Investment-Adviser-Registration.pdf) .....20

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 227 cmt. b (1959) .....25

Restatement (Third) of Trusts ch. 17 introductory note (2007).....25
